

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL DAVID MELTON,
Petitioner,

v.

KELLY D. PHILLIPS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON A. DUFF
2615 Lee Street
P.O. Box 11
Greenville, TX 75403
Tel. (903) 455-1991
jasonaduff@hotmail.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G St. N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

February 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Background	4
II. District Court Decision.....	6
III. Panel Decision	7
IV. En Banc Decision.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. This Court should review the Fifth Circuit’s decision limiting Fourth Amendment protections.....	11
A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision deepens an established circuit split.	11
1. The Fifth Circuit’s rule conflicts with decisions in the Third, Eighth, and Ninth Circuits.	12
2. Other circuits and state courts have declined to adopt the Fifth Circuit’s rule.	19

3.	Only the Second Circuit has adopted a rule similar to the Fifth Circuit's.	21
B.	The Fifth Circuit's rule is not consistent with this Court's precedent.....	22
1.	The Fifth Circuit's rule frustrates the rights recognized in <i>Franks</i> and its progeny.	22
2.	The Fifth Circuit's rule conflicts with principles of related Supreme Court precedent.	24
C.	The case presents an important question and is the ideal vehicle for deciding it.....	27
1.	The question presented is important. ..	27
2.	This case is an ideal vehicle for deciding this important question.	32
II.	This Court should review the Fifth Circuit's decision improperly applying qualified immunity.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX A		
	Opinion dated November 13, 2017 of the United States Court of Appeals, Fifth Circuit – Michael David Melton v. Kelly D. Phillips.	2a
APPENDIX B		
	Opinion dated September 14, 2016 of the United States Court of Appeals Fifth Circuit – Michael David Melton v. Kelly D. Phillips.	41a

APPENDIX C

Order dated June 4, 2015 of the United
States District Court, N.D. Texas –
Michael David Melton v. Hunt County,
et al. 62a

APPENDIX D

Order dated February 17, 2017 of the United
States Court of Appeals, Fifth Circuit –
Michael David Melton v. Kelly D.
Phillips. 75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	34
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	33, 34
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	30
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013)	30
<i>Chism v. Washington</i> , 661 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 32
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	passim
<i>Hampton v. Oktibbeha County Sheriff Department</i> , 480 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2007)	7, 33
<i>Hart v. O'Brien</i> , 127 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 1997)	7, 23, 33
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	26
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983)	24
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	31
<i>Jennings v. Patton</i> , 644 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2011)	7, 33

<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>KRL v. Moore</i> , 384 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	31
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	34
<i>Marin v. King</i> , No. 16-2225, 2018 WL 272008 (10th Cir. Jan. 3, 2018).....	20
<i>Michalik v. Hermann</i> , 422 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	33
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014)	31
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	30, 32
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017)	34
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	31
<i>State v. Esplin</i> , 839 P.2d 211 (Or. 1992).....	21
<i>State v. Hamel</i> , 634 A.2d 1272 (Me. 1993).....	20
<i>State v. Thetford</i> , 745 P.2d 496 (Wash. 1987).....	21

<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	34
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 631 F.3d 638 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Calisto</i> , 838 F.2d 711 (3d Cir. 1988).....	13, 14, 32
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	31
<i>United States v. D’Andrea</i> , 648 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 471 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 979 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1992)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 131 F.3d 1371 (10th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Lakoskey</i> , 462 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 528 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Pritchard</i> , 745 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1984)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 458 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 489 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1973)	23
<i>United States v. Wapnick</i> , 60 F.3d 948 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21

<i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 249 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971)	25, 26
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	34
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 5
Other Authorities	
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CAL. L. REV. (forthcoming 2018)	34
I. Bennett Capers, <i>Crime, Legitimacy, and Testilying</i> , 83 IND. L.J. 835 (2008)	28
Stanley Z. Fisher, “ <i>Just the Facts, Ma’am</i> ”: <i>Lying and the Omission of Exculpatory Evidence in Police Reports</i> , 28 NEW ENG. L. REV. 1 (1993)	28, 29
Mike Hough et al., <i>Procedural Justice, Trust, and Institutional Legitimacy</i> , 4 POLICING 203 (2010)	31
INTRODUCTION TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES & PUBLIC PROTECTION, POLICE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING COUNCIL (2010)	29
Jennifer L. Mnookin, <i>Uncertain Bargains: The Rise of Plea Bargaining in America</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1721 (2005)	29

Christopher Slobogin, <i>Testilying: Police Perjury and What to Do About It</i> , 67 U. COLO. L. REV. 1037 (1996)	28
U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, OVERVIEW OF FEDERAL CRIMINAL CASES: FISCAL YEAR 2016	29
Steven Zeidman, <i>Policing the Police: The Role of the Courts and the Prosecution</i> , 32 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 315 (2005)	28
